

PHILADELPHIA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PETITION/MOTION COVER SHEET

CONTROL NUMBER: <p style="text-align: center;">20040969</p> (RESPONDING PARTIES MUST INCLUDE THIS NUMBER ON ALL FILINGS)

FOR COURT USE ONLY	
ASSIGNED TO JUDGE:	ANSWER/RESPONSE DATE: 05/05/2020
<i>Do not send Judge courtesy copy of Petition/Motion/Answer/Response. Status may be obtained online at http://courts.phila.gov</i>	

June Term, 2017
 Month Year

No. 01889

FARLEY VS PENNSYLVANIA STATE EMPLOYEES
CREDIT UNIO

Name of Filing Party:
CODEY FARLEY-PLF

INDICATE NATURE OF DOCUMENT FILED:
 Petition (*Attach Rule to Show Cause*) Motion
 Answer to Petition Response to Motion

Has another petition/motion been decided in this case? Yes No
Is another petition/motion pending? Yes No
 If the answer to either question is yes, you must identify the judge(s):
JUDGE NINA WRIGHT PADILLA

TYPE OF PETITION/MOTION (see list on reverse side) MOT/APPRVE CLASS STLMENT PEND	PETITION/MOTION CODE (see list on reverse side) MTACS
---	--

ANSWER / RESPONSE FILED TO (Please insert the title of the corresponding petition/motion to which you are responding):

<p>I. CASE PROGRAM</p> <p>OTHER PROGRAM</p> <p>Court Type: <u>CLASS ACTION</u> Case Type: <u>CLASS ACTION</u></p>	<p>II. PARTIES (<i>required for proof of service</i>) (Name, address and telephone number of all counsel of record and unrepresented parties. Attach a stamped addressed envelope for each attorney of record and unrepresented party.)</p> <p>CARY L FLITTER FLITTER MILZ, P.C. 450 N. NARBERTH AVENUE SUITE 101, NARBERTH PA 19072 DEVIN CHWASTYK MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 100 PINE ST PO BOX 1166, HARRISBURG PA 17108</p>
---	--

III. OTHER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. MATTER BEFORE THE COURT	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
III. NATURE OF THE CASE	3
A. The UCC’s Notice Requirements	3
B. PSECU’s Repossession and Deficiency Notices—Plaintiff’s Allegations.....	4
1. The Repossession Notice Does Not State that the Consumer has a Right to Redeem the Vehicle Until it is Sold.....	5
2. The Repossession Notice Does Not Advise the Borrower that he is Entitled to an Accounting of any Unpaid Indebtedness, nor the Charge for an Accounting.	5
3. The Repossession Notice Overstates or Misstates the Storage Charge and the Cost to Redeem.	6
4. PSECU’s Deficiency Notice and the UCC.	6
C. Uniform Statutory Damages	7
IV. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION AND THE LEAD-UP TO SETTLEMENT.....	7
V. NATURE AND TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	10
A. The Settlement Provides Cash, Debt Forgiveness and Valuable Credit Report Correction	10
B. Aggregate Relief to the Class is Excellent.....	10
VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
A. Final Approval of the Class Settlement Should be Granted	12
1. Factors Supporting Final Approval.....	12
a. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	13
b. The Settlement is Reasonable in Light of the Best Possible Recovery	15

c.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	16
d.	The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Favor Settlement	16
e.	The Stage of Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed	17
f.	Experienced Class Counsel Endorses this Settlement	18
g.	The Reaction of the Class Supports Settlement: No Objections and Minimal Exclusions.....	19
2.	The Service Award to Plaintiff Farley is Appropriate	19
3.	<i>Cy Pres</i> for Residual Funds	20
B.	Class Counsel Fees and Litigation Expenses Should be Approved in the Requested Amount	22
1.	The Requested Fees are Fair and Reasonable Under the Percentage of Recovery Method	23
a.	Size and Nature of the Common Fund Created, and the Number of Persons Benefited, Supports Approval.....	25
b.	The Absence of Objections Supports the Request for Fees	25
c.	The Skill and Efficiency of Class Counsel Supports Approval.....	26
d.	The Magnitude, Complexity and Uniqueness of the Litigation.....	27
e.	Class Counsel Undertook the Risk of Nonpayment	30
f.	The Amount of Time and Resources Devoted to the Litigation was Substantial.....	31
C.	The Fee Request is Supported by all of the Rule 1717 Factors	32
D.	Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses is Warranted	32
VII.	RELIEF.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arvelo v. Park Fin. of Broward, Inc.,
15 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2009) 11

Benefield v. ESSA Bancorp, Inc.,
Phila. CCP No. 160901381 24

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 23

Brophy v. Philadelphia Gas Works,
921 A.2d 80 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)..... 13

Buchanan v. Century Federal Savings and Loan Assoc.,
393 A.2d 704 (Pa. Super. 1978) 12, 14, 19

Ciccarone v. B.J. Marchese, Inc.,
2004 WL 2966932 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2004) 11, 24

Cosgrove v. Citizens Auto Fin.,
2010 WL 3370760 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2010)..... 4

Cosgrove v. Citizens Auto. Fin., Inc.,
2011 WL 3740809 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011)..... 12, 23, 24, 27

Cubler v. TruMark Fin. Credit Union,
83 A.3d 235 (Pa. Super. 2013) 4, 5, 6, 17

Cubler v. Trumark Fin. Credit Union,
Phila. CCP No. 120401800 24

Dauphin Deposit Bank and Trust Co. v. Hess,
727 A.2d 1076 (Pa. 1999) passim

Debbs v. Chrysler,
810 A.2d 137 (Pa. Super. 2002) 30

Fischer v. Madway,
485 A.2d 809 (Pa. Super. 1984) 18

Gibbs v. Titelman,
502 F.2d 1107 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 3

<i>Gregory v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 542 A.2d 133 (Pa. Super. 1988).....	32
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	25, 26, 32
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Bridgeport Fire Litig.</i> , 8 A.3d 1270 (Pa. Super. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Indus. Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Nash</i> , 502 A.2d 1254 (Pa. Super. 1985).....	4
<i>McCall v. Drive Fin. Servs., LP</i> , 2009 WL 8712847 (C.C.P. Philadelphia April 10, 2009).....	4, 5
<i>McCall v. Drive Financial Services, LP</i> , 2010 WL 4150875 (Phila CCP July 21, 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	23, 26
<i>Milkman v. Am. Travellers Ins. Co.</i> , 61 Pa. D. & C. 4th 502, 2002 WL 32170095 (Phila. C.C.P. Mar. 28, 2002).....	passim
<i>Savoy v. Beneficial Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 468 A.2d 465 (Pa. 1983).....	15, 28
<i>Schwartz v. Keystone Oil Co.</i> , 30 A. 297 (Pa. 1894).....	23
<i>Seamans v. Temple University</i> , 744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Signora v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 886 A.2d 284 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	26
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Treasurer v. Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll LLP</i> , 866 A.2d 479 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	19

<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	23
---	----

Statutes

12 Pa. C.S. § 6202.....	4
12 Pa. C.S. § 6254(c)	17
12 Pa. C.S. § 6254(c)(2).....	6
13 Pa. C.S. § 9601.....	3
13 Pa. C.S. § 9611(b).....	4
13 Pa. C.S. § 9613(1).....	4
13 Pa. C.S. § 9613(1)(iv)	5
13 Pa. C.S. § 9614(1).....	5
13 Pa. C.S. § 9614(1)(i)	4
13 Pa. C.S. § 9614(1)(i), Comment 2	4
13 Pa. C.S. § 9616.....	6, 7
13 Pa. C.S. § 9616, Comment 2.....	7
13 Pa. C.S. § 9623(c)	5
13 Pa. C.S. § 9625(c)	7
13 Pa. C.S. § 9625(c)(2).....	17
13 Pa. C.S. § 9625(e)(5).....	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 2503(8).....	23

Other Authorities

3 STANDARD PA. PRACTICE 2D § 14:116.....	14
FDIC, <i>Bank Failures in Brief – 2009</i> , https://www.fdic.gov/bank/historical/bank/bfb2009.html (last updated Dec. 3, 2019).....	30

<i>IRS Private Letter Ruling re: Baumgartner</i> , PLR 104257-12, Oct. 5, 2012	29
J.J. WHITE AND R.S. SUMMERS, UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE, § 26-9 (2d ed. 1980).....	4
Lea Shepard, <i>Seeking Solutions to Financial History Discrimination</i> , 46 CONN. L. REV. 993, 995 (2014).....	11
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH, § 21.63 (2004)	13
Rules	
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1702.....	13
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1708.....	13
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1709.....	13
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1714(a)	12
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1716.....	20, 21
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1716(b).....	22
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1717.....	3, 22, 25, 32
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1717(1).....	32
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1717(2).....	32
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1717(3).....	32
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1717(4).....	32
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1717(5).....	30, 32
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6050P-1	2, 29

FLITTER MILZ, P.C.
BY: CARY L. FLITTER
IDENTIFICATION NO. 35047
ANDREW M. MILZ
IDENTIFICATION NO. 207715
JODY THOMAS LÓPEZ-JACOBS
IDENTIFICATION NO. 320522
450 North Narberth Avenue, Suite 101
Narberth, PA 19072
Phone: 610-822-0782
Fax: 610-667-0552

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Codey Farley,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated*

CODEY FARLEY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, Plaintiff vs. PENNSYLVANIA STATE EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION Defendant.	COURT OF COMMON PLEAS PHILADELPHIA COUNTY JUNE TERM, 2017 NO. 001889 CLASS ACTION
---	---

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEY FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES (UNOPPOSED)**

Pursuant to Pa. R. Civ. P. 1714, Plaintiff Codey Farley seeks final approval of the Class Action Settlement preliminarily approved by this Court by Order docketed January 21, 2020.
